The Program budget will be developed based on this information and will include
indirect costs. Such budget will annually be submitted to the Advisory Council.

B. Each District will pay the following fees as established by the Advisory Council of the
Cooperative.  Effective September 1, 2020 the fees will be:

1. One hundred eighty-five dollars ($185) per-kit refurbishment or initialization for the number of
elementary and/or middle school kits each District has committed in writing to refurbish.

2. Actual cost, plus a 9% handling fee, plus a 9% indirect charge for the middle school kit
components or any miscellaneous science supplies ordered by each member District.

3. One hundred eighty-five dollars ($185) per-kit refurbishment or initialization for grade 6-8
OpenSciEd kit.

C. If, after a quarterly fiscal review of the Cooperative budget, it is determined that a shortfall of
committed refurbishment services  has caused the Cooperative budget to go below the minimal